RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Rohit Sabharwal (President),

S/o Sh. Vijay Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana.141002

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Zone- A, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o MC, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2344 of 2018

V/s.

Present: Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate is present on behalf of the Appellant, Sh.Rohit Sabharwal. None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur states that no information has been provided to the Appellant till date and requested to get the same.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the representative of the Appellant and going through the case file, it is observed that the representative of Respondent/PIO, Sh. Jiwan Jyot Singh who was present on the previous hearing dated 11.09.2018 stated that the information is missing and it cannot be traced. Also the Respondent/PIO was directed to appear in person for hearing dated 29.10.2018 but he failed to do so.

In view of the above, PIO O/o, MC, Zone- A, Ludhiana will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI Appellant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing to clear the facts of this case with the sought for information and if the information is not available with them he is directed to submit a written reply in the form of an affidavit that why the information cannot be traced and missing, before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing.

Appeal Case No. 2344 of 2018

The Appellant is also advised to appear in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing else the case will be decided in his absence.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.01.2019 at 11 A.M.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Dated: 29.10.2018

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Show Cause:

To, (Regd Post) Public Information Officer, (By Name) O/o MC, Zone- A, Ludhiana. Incl. RTI Application

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Jagjeet Singh,

S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, R/o Near Dr. Gill Hospital, Dasuya Road, Moga. M : 9592897299.

....Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o SDO, PWD, B&R, Moga.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o XEN, PWD B&R, Moga.

...Respondents

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jagjeet Singh is absent. Sh. Harinder Singh, APIO is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

Appeal Case No. 2371 of 2018

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The APIO, Sh. Harinder Singh states that the Appellant has received the requisite information and the same has been given in writing by the Appellant. The APIO submits a letter no. 29 dated 07.09.2018, which is taken on record.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After going through the case file, no further cause of action is required in this case.

So this instant appeal case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar,

S/o Sh. Om Parkash, R/o B-11-619, Kothi Khuaja Ajam, Near Division No 3, Distt Ludhiana.

V/s.

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2384 of 2018

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar is present. Sh. Ravinder Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Ravinder Singh handed over an affidavit dated 29.10.2018 to the Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar. A copy of the same has been taken on record.

The Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar shows his satisfaction by submitting an acknowledgement dated 29.10.2018. He also states that the he has receives an affidavit in which PIO states that there is no other information available with them i.e Respondent/PIO apart from the supplied information.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, no further cause of action is required in this case. So this instant **appeal case is disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Madan Lal,

Jain Niwas, # 10803, Zone-2, Street No 18, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda. M : 9872367068.

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, MC, Bathinda.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 765 of 2018

<u>Present:</u> The Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal is absent. Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Sanitary Inspector is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Jaswinder Singh states that the Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal is satisfied with the supplied information. He also submits an acknowledgement signed by the Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal dated 25.10.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Madan Lal is absent, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, no further cause of action is required in this place. So this instant case <u>is disposed off</u> <u>and closed.</u>

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh,

S/o Shri Gian Singh, Village P.O. Jandiala, Barri Patti, Tehsil Phillaur, Jalandhar.144003

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, State Transport, PB, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 771 of 2018

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is absent.

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Senior Assistant is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

On the previous hearing dated 11.09.2018, the Respondent/PIO, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh states that they have sent the requisite information to the Complainant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh on the address which is mentioned in his attached ID proof i.e Aadhar Card but that information has been returned by the Postal Services back to their office, stating that this is an insufficient address. Also they were directed to supply the requisite information 'again' through registered post but they failed to do so.

In today's hearing, the Complainant is again absent, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Respondent/PIO and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information <u>'again' through</u> registered post to the Complainant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh before the next date of hearing and the Respondent/PIO is also advised to come present on the next date of the hearing along with a copy of Postal Receipt, through which the information has been sent to the Complainant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh. The Complainant, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he has received the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Complainant is also advised to represent his case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing else the case will be decided in his absence.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.01.2019 at 11 A.M.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Gursharan Singh, S/o

Sh. Manjit Singh, R/o VPO Chahal Kalan, Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur. M : 8146971443.

....Complainant

...Respondent

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal , Govt ITI, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

Complaint Case No. 761 of 2018

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Gursharan Singh is present. Sh. Balbir Singh, Senior Assistant is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The Complainant, Sh. Gursharan Singh states that he is satisfied with the information relating to the point no. 1, 4, 5, 6 and 7 and requested for the remaining information relating to point no. 2 and 3.

The Respondent/PIO, Sh. Balbir Singh states that in point no. 2 they will give this in writing that no bio data has been collected and relating to point no. 3 as per office letter no. 423 dated 09.09.2016, no other candidates were entertained a part from these three which had been shown in the list, a copy of this has been taken on record.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, the Respondent/PIO is advised to be present on the next date of hearing and supply the requisite information relating to point no. 2 in written that bio data has not been taken from any of the candidates and relating to point no. 3 clarify the facts of the present candidates along with the merit list and certified copies of their experiences in written and that no other candidates were entertained apart from these, vide office letter no. 423 dated 09.09.2016. The Complainant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>27.11.2018 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

V/s.

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ms. Sheenu,

W/o Shri Amit Kumar, R/o Flat C-4, marvel Homes, Barewal Road, Ludhiana.

....Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, MC Zone –D, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 773 of 2018

Present: The Complainant, Ms. Sheenu is absent. None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The Complainant, Ms. Sheenu is not present for today's hearing but a letter vide diary no. 18832 dated 14.09.2018 has been received in the Commission stating that incomplete information has been provided to her till date.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO but an email dated 29.10.2018 has been received in the Commission, requesting for an adjournment.

After going through the case file, Respondent/PIO is advised to supply the requisite information to the Complainant, Ms. Sheenu through registered post before the next date of hearing and the Respondent/PIO is also advised to come present on the next date of the hearing along with a copy of Postal Receipt, through which the information has been sent to the Complainant. The Complainant, Ms. Sheenu is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once she has received the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Complainant is also advised to represent her case in person or through any of her representative on the next date of hearing else the case will be decided in her absence.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>07.01.2019 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Kamaljit Singh,

S/o Sh. Tej Ram, R/o Kotli, Roulan, P.O. Kahnuwan, Tehsil & Distt. Gurdaspur. PIN: 143528, M : 9876537761

....Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o DC, Gurdaspur.

Complaint Case No. 628 of 2018

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Kamaljit Singh is present. Sh. Aman Pal Singh, DRO is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The DRO, Sh. Aman Pal Singh states that the inspection has been done by the Complainant but the records had not be traced.

The Complainant states that they were unable to locate the records when the inspection was done by them.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, Sh. Kamaljit Singh is advised to visit the office of PIO on 30.10.2018 at 11 A.M. to locate the requisite information in presence of DRO, Sh. Aman Pal Singh and other concerned authorities. And if the information is not traced by the Complainant and concerned authorities than Respondent/PIO is advised to give this in writing in form of an affidavit that why the information is not located or is missing, on the next date of hearing. The Complainant is also advised to appear on the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>07.01.2019 at 11 A.M.</u> Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 29.10.2018

...Respondents

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Kulbir Singh,

S/o Sh. Teja Singh, Village Bhau, PO Khour Deonian, Tehsil Ranbir Singh Pura, Distt. Jammu. M : 9086059283

....Complainant

...Respondents

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Revenue Officer, Pathankot.

Complaint Case No. 635 of 2018

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Kulbir Singh is absent. Sh. Aman Pal Singh, DRO is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The DRO, Sh. Aman Pal Singh states information has already been supplied to the Complainant, Sh. Kulbir Singh.

The Complainant is absent for today's hearing but a letter vide diary no. 21781 dated 26.10.2018 signed by Sh. Kubir Singh has been received in the Commission stating that this complaint case may kindly be filed and oblidge.

After discussing with Sh. Aman Pal Singh and going through the documents placed on record. No further cause of action is required in this case. So this <u>complaint</u> <u>case is disposed off and closed.</u>

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna(141401), Distt. Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

...Respondents

<u>Present:</u> The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present. None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that no information has been provided to him till date.

Appeal Case No. 768 of 2018

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Appellant and going through the case file, on the last hearing dated 11.09.2018 the Respondent/PIO was directed to appear in person on today's hearing i.e 29.10.2018 or supply the requisite information to the Appellant but he failed to do so.

In view of the above, the PIO, O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI Appellant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. <u>A copy of this order to be sent to him through</u>
<u>registered post along with RTI request.</u>
<u>1/2</u>

Appeal Case No. 768 of 2018

The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by or on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to **08.01.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 29.10.2018

Show Cause:

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer, (By Name) O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.

Incl. RTI Application.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia,

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna(141401), Distt. Ludhiana.

.... Appellant

V/s.

Appeal Case No. 769 of 2018

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

...Respondents

<u>Present:</u> The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present. None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 11.09.2018.

The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that no information has been provided to him till date.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO, so no statement could be recorded.

After discussing with the Appellant and going through the case file, on the last hearing dated 11.09.2018 the Respondent/PIO was directed to appear in person on today's hearing i.e 29.10.2018 or supply the requisite information to the Appellant but he failed to do so.

In view of the above, the PIO, O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna will **Show Cause** under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI Appellant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) provision, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. <u>A copy of this order to be sent to him through</u>
<u>registered post along with RTI request.</u>
<u>1/2</u>

Appeal Case No. 769 of 2018

The Respondent/PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant by or on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is advised to go through the requisite information and point out the deficiencies, if any, in written to the Respondent/PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he receives the requisite information from the Respondent/PIO. The Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to **08.01.2019 at 11 A.M.**

Copies of the order be sent to both the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 29.10.2018

Show Cause:

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer, (By Name) O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Khanna.

Incl. RTI Application.